

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

USE OF POISONS

CHAP. 95

under the laws of this state, or from any trust company located in any of the other New England states or in the state of New York, and approved by the bank commissioner in writing; and 1/3 of said 15% may consist of the bonds of the United States or of the state of Maine. Whenever said reserve shall be below said percentage of such deposits, such corporation shall not further diminish the amount of its legal reserve by making any new loans until the required proportion between the aggregate amount of such deposits and its cash reserve shall be restored. The bank commissioner is hereby authorized and empowered to raise or lower said cash reserve requirements on demand deposits and to establish reserves which shall be maintained upon time deposits as in his judgment banking conditions may justify, provided such power to raise and establish reserves shall be limited to a percentage of such deposits not in excess of reserve requirements which may be from time to time established by the federal reserve board. Provided, further, that any trust company may become a stockholder in a federal reserve bank within the federal reserve district where said trust company is situated, and while such trust company continues as a member bank under the provisions of the United States "Federal Reserve Act," approved December 23, 1913, or any acts in amendment thereof, shall be subject to the provisions of said "Federal Reserve Act" and any amendments thereof relative to bank reserves in substitution for the requirements of this section. Every such trust company may have and exercise any and all of the corporate powers and privileges which may be exercised by member banks under provisions of the "Federal Reserve Act" or any acts in amendment thereof or in addition thereto. All provisions of charters in conflict with this section are void.'

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 95

AN ACT Relative to Use of Poisons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 49, amended. Section 49 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 49. Poisons shall not be used for purposes of killing animals. Whoever for the purpose of killing wolves, foxes, dogs or other animals, and not for the destruction of insects, or vermin in a building, leaves or deposits in any place any poison or poisonous substance shall be subject to the

133

VACATING ATTACHMENTS

CHAP. 96

134

penalties of section 107. The commissioner may, however, grant permits to agents of the Federal Fish and Wildlife Service and to fruit growers to use poisons in the destruction of rodents.'

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 96

AN ACT Relating to Vacating Attachments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 95, § 84, amended. Section 84 of chapter 95 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 84. Attachment may be vacated on bond, condition to pay the judgment. When real estate or personal property is attached on mesne process, and in all cases of attachment on trustee process, the attachment shall be vacated, upon the defendant, or some one in his behalf, delivering to the officer who made such attachment, or to the plaintiff or his attorney, a bond to the plaintiff in such a penal sum not less than exceeding the ad damnum of the writ, and with such sureties as may be approved such bond to be approved as to penal sum and sureties by the plaintiff or his attorney, or by any justice or clerk of the superior court; conditioned that within 30 days after the rendition of the judgment, or after the adjournment of the court in which it is rendered, or after the certificate of decision of the law court shall be received in the county where the cause is pending, he will pay to the plaintiff or his attorney of record, the amount of said judgment including costs; the bond shall be returned by the officer with the process, for the benefit of the plaintiff, and thereupon all liability of the officer to the plaintiff by reason of such attachment shall cease. Upon request the plaintiff or his attorney, shall give to the defendant a certificate acknowledging the discharge of such attachment, which may be recorded in the registry of deeds or town clerk's office as the case may be, in which the return of the attachment is filed. If stock in any corporation is attached, such certificate shall be filed with the officer of the corporation, with whom the return of such attachment is filed, and he shall record the same. In trustee process the alleged trustee shall not be liable to the principal defendant for the goods, effects, and credits in his hands or possession until such certificate shall be delivered to him, and upon receiving such certificate, he shall be discharged from further liability in said trustee action, and need not disclose, and shall not recover costs.'

Approved March 24, 1941